CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

August 20, 2019

Agenda Item: 4.10	Agend	a Item:	4.10
-------------------	-------	---------	------

Subject: Approval of Agreement - Set-Building Partnership with City of Pleasanton and

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College Theater

Arts Department

Background: The City of Pleasanton proposes to employ student interns in the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College Theater Arts Department to construct sets for use in two Children's Theater productions during the 2019-2020 academic year. The students, each of whom will be advancing toward a Technical Theater Certificate of Achievement, will be enrolled in a paid Work Experience internship and supervised directly by a member of the Las Positas College Theater Arts faculty, who will be compensated by Strong Workforce funds. The students will build the sets in the Las Positas College Scene Shop using college tools. The City of Pleasanton will design and transport the sets and pay for all materials and supplies up to maximum of \$2000 per production. The City of Pleasanton will also contribute \$2000 per production to the Las Positas College Theater Arts Program. This agreement represents an excellent opportunity for Las Positas College Technical Theater students to gain real-world experience, and for the program to build a strong community partnership. This agreement will commence in September 2019 and conclude in March 2020.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Agreement - Set-Building Partnership with the City of Pleasanton and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College Theater Arts Department. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Funding Source: Strong Workforce funds.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED